vated water storage tank from the present municipal system.

The commissioner shall cause the lands to be appraised by not less than three appraisers, at least two of whom shall be residents of Anoka county. Each appraiser shall before entering upon the duties of his office take and subscribe an oath that he will faithfully and impartially discharge his duties as appraiser according to the best of his ability and that he is not interested directly or indirectly in any lands to be appraised, which oath shall be attached to the report of the appraisal.

The consideration to be paid for the conveyance provided for in this act shall be not less than the appraised value of the land and tanks plus the cost of the appraisal.

Sec. 2. This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved March 28, 1975.

CHAPTER 22—S.F.No.329

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Wykoff; authorizing the city to issue its general obligation bonds for acquisition and betterment of a fire station and municipal building.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. WYKOFF, CITY OF; ISSUANCE OF BONDS; FIRE STATION AND MUNICIPAL BUILDING. The city of Wykoff, by resolution or resolutions of its city council, may issue general obligation bonds of the city in a total aggregate principal amount not to exceed \$70,000 to finance the acquisition and betterment of a fire station and municipal building. The city of Wykoff may issue said bonds as approved and authorized by the electors of said city at a primary election held September 10, 1974, and any additional bonds authorized to be issued pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 475.56, notwithstanding any limitation of indebtedness imposed by Minnesota Statutes, Section 475.53. The amount of said bonds shall not be included in the net debt of the city for the purpose of any such limitation.

Sec. 2. All proceedings taken by the city of Wykoff, precedent to and in the conduct and canvassing of the primary election held September 10, 1974, are legalized, validated and confirmed.

Sec. 3. All bonds issued pursuant to this act shall be secured by a pledge of the full faith and credit of the city and, except as otherwise provided herein, shall be issued and sold as provided in Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Ch. 23

Sec. 4. The city may levy the taxes required by law for the payment of such bonds and interest thereon without limitation as to rate or amount, and the levy of such taxes shall not cause the amount of other taxes, levied or to be levied by the city, which are subject to any such limitation, to be reduced in any amount whatsoever.

Sec. 5. This act is effective upon its approval by the governing body of the city of Wykoff and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 28, 1975.

CHAPTER 23—S.F.No.636

[Coded]

An act relating to motor vehicles; permitting persons 15 years of age to operate a motor vehicle for medical reasons; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 171, by adding a section.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: `

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 171, is amended by adding a section to read:

[171.042] MOTOR VEHICLES; UNDERAGE DRIVER'S LICENSE FOR MEDICAL REASONS. Notwithstanding any provisions of section 171.04, relating to the age of an applicant, the commissioner may issue a driver's license to a person who has attained the age of 15 years but is under the age of 16 years, who, except for his age, is qualified to hold a driver's license and who needs to operate a motor vehicle because of personal or family medical reasons. Applicants shall apply to the commissioner for the license on forms prescribed by the commissioner. The application shall be accompanied by written verified statements by the applicant's parent or guardian and by a doctor setting forth the necessity for the license. The commissioner in issuing such license may impose such conditions and limitations as in his judgment are necessary to the interests of the public safety and welfare.

Sec. 2. This act is effective immediately upon final enactment.

Approved March 28, 1975.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout